

Decision No. C24-0733

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 24A-0098CP-SUSP

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF MOUNTAIN TAXI, LLC FOR AN ORDER OF
THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZING A SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO. 55979.

COMMISSION DECISION LIFTING SUSPENSION

Issued Date: October 11, 2024

Adopted Date: October 9, 2024

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. On February 28, 2024, Mountain Taxi, LLC filed an Application seeking approval to suspend operations under its authority, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") PUC No. 55979, for one year.

2. By Decision No. C24-0185, mailed on March 21, 2024, the Commission granted the unopposed application for a suspension of operations from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024.

3. On October 1, 2024, Mountain Taxi, LLC submitted a letter, which stated the following: "I would now like to request that the suspension be lifted/terminated as soon as possible, as we would like to resume operations. I apologize for the inconvenience, please let me know if you need anything to reinstate our active status with you."

4. The Commission finds good cause to grant this request and lift the suspension of operations under CPCN PUC No. 55979.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The letter filed on October 1, 2024, by Mountain Taxi, LLC, requesting that the Commission reactivate Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 55979, is granted.

2. The suspension of operations granted by Decision No. C24-0185, is lifted.

3. Prior to commencing operations, Mountain Taxi, LLC shall: (a) cause proof of insurance or surety bond coverage to be filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 6008, 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* 723-6; (b) pay to the Commission the applicable vehicle identification fee for each vehicle to be operated under authority granted by the Commission; and, (c) ensure that an effective tariff is on file with the Commission, in compliance with applicable Commission rules

4. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an Application for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Decision.

5.

6. This Decision is effective immediately upon its Issued Date.

**B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
October 2, 2024.**

(S E A L)



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Rebecca E. White".

Rebecca E. White,
Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

ERIC BLANK

MEGAN M. GILMAN

TOM PLANT

Commissioners